# CH \$40.00 279161

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM309872

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bouygues Travaux Publics		03/31/2014	Societe Anonyme: FRANCE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAFARGE		
Street Address:	61 rue des Belles Feuilles		
City:	Paris		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	75116		
Entity Type:	Societe Anonyme: FRANCE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2791615	DUCTAL		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3019720370

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 518-280-8924

**Email:** trademarks@ems-legal.com

Correspondent Name: Eitan Mehulal & Sadot
Address Line 1: 18106 Kitchen House Court

**Address Line 2:** c/o Edna Eisemann

Address Line 4: Germantown, MARYLAND 20874

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102096-12-25	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Rosenberg	
SIGNATURE:	/mw/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2014	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment 2791615#page1.tif source=Assignment 2791615#page2.tif source=Assignment 2791615#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005317 FRAME: 0842

900294333

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made between:

BOUYGUES TRAVAUX PUBLICS, a French société anonyme, whose identification number is 407 985 308 RCS Versailles, having its executive office at 1 avenue Eugene Freyssinet, F-78280 GYANCOURT (formerly 78061 Saint-Quentin-En-Yvelines), France ("Assignor");

And

LAFARGE, a French société anonyme, whose identification number is 542 105 572 RCS Paris, with its principal office at 61, rue des Belles Feuilles, 75116, Paris ("Assignee");

collectively, the "Parties" and each a "Party".

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are the record co-owners of the trademarks listed in the Schedule attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have decided to terminate the undivided co-ownership by proceeding with cross assignments of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's co-owner rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements of the Trademarks and to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignor in all matters related thereto.
  - 2. <u>Price</u>. The Assignment is granted and accepted for free.
- 3. Recordation. The registration of the Assignment will be done and taken in charge by the Assignee with any applicable trademark office.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment and its Schedule constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 5. <u>Maintenance.</u> If the Assignee decides to abandon any of the Trademarks, it will notify the Assignor which will then have the option to purchase such Trademark for no consideration.
- 6. <u>Exploitation.</u> The Assignee undertakes to exploit the Trademarks exclusively in relation to Ultra High Performance Concrete (UHPC) having a compressive strength higher than 100MPa measured at 28 days.

7. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction. This Assignment shall be construed under and governed by French Law. All disputes arising out of or in connection with this Assignment shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Paris *Tribunal de Grande Instance*.

Assignor

By:

Name: Christophe Pochensei

Title:

Assignee

By:

Name:

**Shona MERIGEAULT** 

Lafarge SA

Director of Group IP Department

Title:

LAFARGE

SOCIETÉ ANONYME 61, rue des Belles Feuilles B.P. 40

75782 PARIS CEDEX 16 542 105 572 RCS PARIS

# SCHEDULE Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Classes	Filing Date	Filing/Registration N°	Owners
DUCTAL	France	19, 37	09/07/98	98741165	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	France	19, 37	29/10/98	98756909	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	International	06, 19, 37	19/04/99	711633	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Jordan	19	22/09/10	114632	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Jordan	37	22/09/10	114261	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Kuwaït	19	09/08/10	100642	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Kuwaït	37	09/08/10	94950	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Libya	19	26/10/10	21351	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Lìbya	37	26/10/10	21352	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Qatar	19	19/09/10	63846	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Qatar	37	19/09/10	63847	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Saudi Arabia	19	29/09/10	1371/42	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	Saudi Arabia	37	29/09/10	1369/71	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	UAE	19	30/09/10	147631	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	UAE	37	30/09/10	147632	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	USA	19, 37	22/04/99	2791615	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	South Korea	06	29/04/99	473040	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	South Korea	19	29/04/99	473039	Lafarge/Bouygues TP
DUCTAL + logo	South Korea	37	29/04/99	62317	Lafarge/Bouygues TP

TRADEMARKS CONC.
REEL: 005317 FRAME: 0845

**RECORDED: 07/08/2014**